FILED 6/28/2023
DOCUMENT NO. 03849-2023
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Water and wastewater industry annual
reestablishment of authorized range ofreturn
on common equity for water and wastewater
utilities ursuant to Section 367.081(4)(t), F.S.

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER ESTABLISHING AUTHORIZED RANGE OF RETURN ON COMMON EQUITY
FOR WATER AND WASTERWATER UTILITIES
BY THE COMMISSION:
NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
Background
Section 367.081(4)(t), Florida Statutes (F.S.), authorizes us to establish, not less than
once each year, a leverage formula to calculate a reasonable range of returns on equity (ROE) for
water and wastewater (WA W) utilities. The original version of the current leverage formula
methodology was established in Order No. PSC-2001-2514-FOF-WS. 1 On October 23, 2008, we
held a formal hearing in Docket No. 20080006-WS to allow interested parties to provide
testimony regarding the validity of the leverage formula.2 Based on the record in that
proceeding, we approved the 2008 leverage formula in Order No. PSC-2008-0846-FOF-WS.3 In
'Order No. PSC-2001-2514-FOF-WS, issued December 24, 2001, in Docket No. 20010006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity of water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081 (4)(/), F.S.
2At the May 20, 2008, Commission Conference, upon request of the Office of Public Counsel, the Commission
voted to set the establishment of the appropriate leverage formula directly for hearing.
3Order No. PSC-2008-0846-FOF-WS, issued December 3 1, 2008, in Docket No. 20080006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081 (4)(/), F.S.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0189-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230006-WS

We may set an ROE for WAW utilities based on record evidence in any proceeding. If a utility
files cost of equity testimony, we will determine the appropriate ROE based on the evidentiary
record in that proceeding.
 We have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S.
Decision
Methodology
 In the instant docket, we updated the current leverage formula using the most recent
financial data applied to the methodology approved in Order No. PSC-2001-2514-FOF-WS,
reaffirmed in Order No. PSC-2008-0846-FOF-WS and modified in Order No. PSC-2018-0327-
PAA-WS. The methodology uses ROEs derived from widely accepted financial models applied
to an index of natural gas and WAW companies that have actively traded stock and forecasted
financial data. To establish the proxy group, we selected five natural gas companies and six
4Order No. PSC-2001-2514-FOF-WS, issued December 24, 2001, in Docket No. 20010006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
5Order No. PSC-2011-0287-PAA-WS, issued July 5, 2011, in Docket No. 20110006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
6Order No. PSC-2018-0327-PAA-WS, issued June 26, 2018, in Docket No. 20180006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
ORDER NO. PSC-2023-0189-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20230006-WS